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Max. Marks-80
Section-A (40 marks)

Attemp All Question From This Section
Question-1
a. Compute the amount and the compound interest on
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 compounded annually for 2½ year at 4% pre annum.

b. Find the percentage interest on capital in vested in 18% shares when 
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share costs
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c. Given the following details, calculate the simple interest at the rate of
[image: image4.wmf]%
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 per annum up to tune 30:
	Date
	Debit

Rs. P
	Credit

Rs. P
	Balance

Rs. P

	Jan 1

Jan 20

Jan29

March 15

April 3

May 6

May 8
	-----------

5000.00

3040.00
	24000.00

------------

10000.00

18000.00

17653.00

------------

15087.00
	24000.00
19000.00

29000.00

37000.00

44653.00

41613.00

46700.00


Question-2
a. If 
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 also represent the solution on the number line.

b. Solve for
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and give your answer correct to 2 decimal places: 
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c. Find the value of the constants
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are both factors of the expression
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Question-3
a. Point 
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is reflected in the
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-axis to
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. Write down the value of
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b. The mid-point of the line joining 
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. Find the value of 
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c. Using ruler and compasses only construct a regular hexagon of side 3cm draw all its lines of symmetry.

Quesiton-4
a. Using ruler and compasses only, construct a quadrilateral
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 in which
[image: image25.wmf]cm

AD

B

cm

BC

cm

AB

5

,

60

,

5

,

6

0

=

=

Ð

=

=

and 
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is equidistant from
[image: image27.wmf]AB

 and
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b. Two circles with centres 
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intersect at points
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and
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.
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are their diameters respectively. Prove that the points 
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are collinear:

c. In the adjoining figure, 
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is a tangent to the circle.

Find 
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 if 
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Question-5
a. Prove that following identities: 
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b. When 
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solve the following equations:
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c. Evaluate without using trigonometric table:
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Question-6
a. Draw histogram showing marks obtained by the students of a school in a mathematics paper carrying 100 marks.

	Marks
	0-20
	20-40
	40-60
	60-80
	80-100

	No-of students
	9
	18
	70
	75
	9


b. Calculate the mean and the median of the numbers: 2,1,0,3,1,2,3,4,3,5,.

c. Calculate the mode of the numbers:

Section-B (40 marks)
Answer Any Four Question From This Section
Question-7
a. Arti purchase a pair of shoes and paid
[image: image46.wmf]535
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including of sales tax. If the rate of sales tax is 7%, find the actual price of the shoes.

b. The annual income of Mrs. Sharma (excluding HRA) is 
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 She contribute
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per months to her P.F. account and pays an annual insurance premium of 
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Calculate the income tax including surcharge Mrs. Sharma has to pay in the last month of the year if her earlier deductions as income tax for the first 11months were at the rate of 
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 per month.  [use income table from first set of question].
Question-8
a. A two digit number is such that the procduct of its digits is 12. when 36 is added to this number, the digits interchange their places. Find the numbers.

b. Find the from the equation; 
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c. If 
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Find the value of
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[image: image54.wmf].

Y


Question-9

a. A function 
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is defined by 
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b. 
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are the vertices of a 
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(i) the co-ordinates of the ratio 
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 of
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(ii) The equation of the line through 
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and parallel to 
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c. The ratio of the areas of two similar triangles is equal to the ratio of the squares of any two corresponding medians. Prove that.

Question-10

a. Construct
[image: image67.wmf]A

 triangle 
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(i) Mark
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mid point of
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(ii) Construct a circle which touches
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at
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and passes through
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b. In the figure given along side, two circles with centre
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and 
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touch each other at the point 
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c. In the adjoining figure, a solid consisting of a cylinder surmounted by a hemisphere at one end. If the model is drawn to a scale of 1:200, find

(i)  The total surface area of the solid in 
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(ii)  The volume of the solid in
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litres.
Question-11
a. Prove that following identity :
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b. Prove the following :
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c. From the top of a diff 150m high, the angles of depression of two boats are 60º and 30º. find the distance between the boats, if the boats are on the same side of the cliff.

Queston-12
a. Draw give of the following data:
	Height income 
	121-130
	131-140
	141-150
	151-160
	161-170
	171-180

	No. of pupils
	12
	16
	30
	20
	14
	8


b. Find the mean of the following frequency distribution:

	Class-interval
	0-50
	50-100
	100-150
	150-200
	200-250
	250-300

	Frequency
	4
	16
	16
	13
	6
	3


c. Find the value of 
[image: image87.wmf]P

if the mean of the following distribution is 18.

	Variate (x)
	13
	15
	17
	19
	20+p
	23

	Frequency(f)
	8
	2
	3
	4
	5p
	6
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